
 
 

 
 
 

EXETER BOARD 
 
Date:  Thursday 22 September 2016 
Time: 5.30pm 
Venue: Civic Centre 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107 or email howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership – 
 
Exeter City Council 
 
Councillors Denham, Edwards, Bull, D. Henson and Sills 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors Foggin, Hannaford, Hannan, Hill, Leadbetter, Morse, J Owen, Prowse and Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
 
Phil Atwell (Exeter University), Sara Bond (Exeter Chamber of Commerce), Simon Bowkett (Exeter 
CVS), Gillian Champion (Exeter sub-locality of the Eastern Region New Devon CCG), Superintendent 
Sam De Reya (Devon and Cornwall Police), Dr Jonathan Draper (Exeter Cathedral), Angela Pedder 
(RD & E), Jude Taylorson (Faith Groups) and Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

2  
  
Election of Chair and Deputy  

 The Chair has traditionally rotated between the County Council and City Council, 
with the previous year’s Deputy becoming Chair the following year. Last year, the 
Chair and Deputy were City Council (Councillor Sutton) and Devon County 
(Councillor Prowse) Members respectively. 
 
The County Council at its Annual Meeting resolved that the County Council 
nominee for Chair would be the Cabinet Member for Growth and Liaison with 
Exeter. 
 

 

mailto:howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk


  
 

3  
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2016 (Pages 5 - 

12) 

4  
  
Items requiring urgent attention  

5  
  
Dementia  

 Presentations (5 minutes each) 
 
The following presentations of no more than 5 minutes will take place, each group 
to explain their work and services and how they would like Exeter to respond to 
the challenges of dementia over the next 10 years:- 
 

(a) Background - Dementia Friendly Communities Partnership - Padouk 
Fielding 

(b) Exeter Dementia Action Alliance – Gina Awad with Rachael Milton from 
Innovations in Dementia in attendance. 

(c) Topsham Day Care – The Mede – Sallie Rutledge 
(d) Age UK Exeter – Martyn Rogers or Lisa Shrimpton 
(e) RAMM – Ruth Gidley. 
(f) Estuary League of Friends – Rachel Gilpin with Rowena Lewis in 

attendance 
 
Input from CCG Commissioners – to be confirmed 
 
Discussion on the City’s response to Dementia over the next 10 years and 
role of groups and partnerships in the City. 
  
 

 

6  
  
Open Forum - Questions on Dementia Only  

7  
  
Feedback from member representation on Multi Agency Groups  

 (g) Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Minutes of the meetings held on 5 July 2016. 
 

(h) Community Safety Partnership – Executive Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April.  
 

(i)  Exeter Community Forum – Feedback from Diana Moore. 
   
 

(Pages 13 
- 24) 

8  
  
Funding Sub Group  

 (a) To note the Quorum of three and the following Membership; 
 
3 from Exeter City Council - Councillors Denham, Bull and Edwards 
4 from Devon County Council - Councillors Leadbetter (Chair), Hannaford, 
Owen and Westlake 

(Pages 25 
- 34) 



 
 The Chair and Deputy Chair of the Funding Sub Group are the Chair and 

Deputy Chair of the Board 
 

(b) To note minutes of the Funding Sub Group meetings of 9 June 2016 and 
8 September; and  

  
(c) To note the following dates of Funding Sub Group meetings, commencing 

at 2.30pm:- 
 
Tuesday 1 November 2016 
Thursday 12 January 2016 
Thursday 2 March 2017 
Thursday 15 June 2017 

  
 

9  
  
Dates of Meetings and Future Business  

 Board Meetings – at the Civic Centre starting at 5.30pm 
 
Thursday 17 November 2016 – To be changed 
Thursday 2 February 2017 
Monday 27 March 2017 
Thursday13 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
Future Business 
 
Members are asked to consider topics and themes and whether to have sight of 
the forward plans of the City Council’s Executive and the County Council’s 
Cabinet and of Scrutiny Committees. 
  
Item for November/December meeting 
 
Presentation by Exeter BID 
Update on Youth Strategy 
 
  
 

 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Exeter Board will be held on Thursday 17 November 2016 at 5.30pm – To be changed 
 
 
Future Business 
 
The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and other Committees of the 
Council can be viewed on the following link to the Council’s website: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 



 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107 
 



EXETER BOARD 
 

 
Thursday 28 April 2016 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Exeter City Council 
Councillors Sutton (Chair) and Owen 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors Foggin, Hannaford, Hannan, Morse, J Owen, Prowse and Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
Superintendent Sam De Reya (Devon and Cornwall Police), Jude Taylorson (Faith Groups) 
and Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) 

 
Also Present 
 
Detective Sergeant Zoe Nowell : Devon and Cornwall Police 
Patsy Lang : Superact 
  
Also Present 
 
Head of Youth Services, Senior Inclusion Officer, Partnership and Policy Officer, Community 
Involvement and Inclusion Officer, Parks and Open Spaces Manager and Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) (HB)  

 
9   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Denham, Edwards, Hill, Leadbetter and 
Mottarm, Phil Atwell and Simon Bowkett. 
 

10   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2016 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

11   OPEN FORUM 
 

No representations or questions had been received under the Open Forum 
arrangements. 
 

12   SCHOOL EXCLUSION STRATEGY 
 

The Chair welcomed Marc Kastner, Senior Inclusion Officer of Devon County 
Council, who informed the Board of current strategies, policies and practices in 
respect of the exclusion of school pupils in both primary and secondary schools. 
The report had been requested because of the high level of exclusions in Exeter 
and in one school in particular and, with reference to the County wide situation, he 
confirmed that high rates were to be found across the County and that, in some 
cases, were higher than the national average. Exclusions had significant impact on 
future educational and social aspirations for individual pupils.  
 
The Education Inclusion Service comprised three Inclusion Officers with a fourth to 
shortly join the team. Behavioural and Attendance Panels met every other week in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Exeter involving Assistant and Deputy Head Teachers and is being modelled on the 
early assessment process. A variety of organisations were also utilised in 
assessments including educational psychologists, education welfare and behaviour 
support specialists, youth offending teams etc. 
 
He explained the different types of exclusion – permanent and fixed term -, the 
reasons behind them and the differing solutions provided. 
 
Managed moves entailed a pupil being placed in an alternative school for six weeks, 
remaining there if the placement worked well. Alternatively, the child could return to 
the original school with other arrangements considered. Options woul
[...]
 those associated with 
the military. Kevin Henman confirmed that the Strategy would recognise this diverse 
provision and the importance of offering a mix of opportunities for young people. He 
confirmed that Devon VOYC would be included in the consultation process.  
 
He reported that the procurement process for the future delivery of the Youth 
Service would commence in June with an announcement likely by September. 
Although the specification would reflect operational similarities to existing, a culture 
change was expected with a fragmented, asset based approach to be replaced with 
a more collaborative, holistic and community orientated philosophy. 
 

Page 9



RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the update be noted; and 
 
(2) a further report back be made on progress, including details of steering 

group membership. 
   

17   FUNDING SUB GROUP - MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2016 
 

The minutes of the Funding Sub Group of 3 March 2016 were noted. 
 

18   FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER REPRESENTATION MULTI AGENCY GROUPS 
 

Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016. 
 
Councillor Owen reported that the July meeting of this Board would receive a 
presentation from City and County Council officers on implementing a Clear Streets 
Charter. 
 
Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016. 
 
Superintendent Sam De Reya, as the new Chair of the Partnership, reported that at 
its meeting on 21 April 2016, the main items considered had been Modern Day 
Slavery and the new Street Attachment Group. The latter, which had met five times 
to date, was looking at helping entrenched rough sleepers to adopt alternative 
lifestyles and move to appropriate accommodation. 
 
Responding to a Member, she advised that court cases were pending in respect of 
four individuals arrested and bailed in respect of graffiti activity around the City. 
 
Exeter Community Forum 
 
The Chair welcomed Diana Moore who, as Joint Chair of the Exeter Community 
Forum, reported on the work of the Forum. It had now adopted the Exeter 
Community Strategy and she emphasised the importance of, and encouraged other 
agencies to similarly adopt, the strategy. The City Council had already done so and 
the County Council was likely to follow suit. Work was progressing on implementing 
the strategy with a sub group set up to identify investment sources as quickly as 
possible for projects to be initiated. This, in turn, would attract further investors. She 
emphasised the importance of youth involvement. 
 
Dawn Rivers reported that a joint public consultation event hosted by the Forum and 
Integrated Care Exeter (ICE) was to be held on 30 June in the Corn Exchange. One 
focus would be to seek the involvement of agencies in the ICE, Community Forum 
and public sector in Exeter agenda to support people and communities to take the 
lead in their own and the community’s well-being. The event would also progress 
further the work of various agencies on mapping and assessing how to maximise 
use of assets across the City. 
 
It was hoped that Cormac Russell, an academic and leading exponent of asset 
based community development, would attend. 
    
The Chair thanked Diana Moore for the update. 

Page 10



 
 

19   DATES OF MEETINGS AND FUTURE BUSINESS 
 

The following dates of future Board meetings were noted, all commencing at 
5.30pm in the Civic Centre:- 
 
Thursday 28 April 2016  
Thursday 14 July 2016 
Thursday 22 September 2016  
Thursday 17 November 2016 
Thursday 2 February 2017 
Monday 27 March 2017 
Thursday13 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
The following matters were suggested as future business with dates identified 
where possible:- 
 
Exeter BID Update – July 
Clear Streets Charter - July 
Dementia –September 

 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.55 pm) 
 
 

Chair 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
Tuesday 5 July 2016 

 
 

Present:- 
 
 Gillian Champion (Chair)                                - Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Bialyk                                              - Exeter City Council 
Councillor Morse                                             - Exeter City Council 
Councillor Westlake                                         - Devon County Council 
Dr Virginia Pearson                                          - Public Health, Devon County Council 
Kirsty Hill                                                          - Public Health, Devon County Council 
Jo Yelland                                                        - ICE 
Karen Gold                                                      - Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 
Matt Evans                                                       - Active Devon 
James Bogue                                                   - Active Devon 
Simon Newcombe                                            - Mid Devon District Council 
Robert Norley                                                   - Exeter City Council 
Dawn Rivers                                                    - Exeter City Council 
Howard Bassett                                               - Exeter City Council  
   

 
 
  

 
82   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Councillors Edwards and Leadbetter, Superintendent 
Sam De Reya, Martyn Rogers and Julian Tagg. 
 

83   DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Bialyk be appointed Deputy Chair of the Board. 
 

84   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 2016 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as correct. 
 

85   CLEAR STREET CHARTER (MIN. NO. 79) 
 

Robert Norley advised that a presentation on a proposed Clear Street Strategy 
would be made to the November meeting of the Exeter Board, at which other key 
stakeholders such as Devon County Council and the Exeter BID would be invite
[...]
cle maintenance; and 

 following on from a pilot in Exeter, a study involving six school pupils from 
two schools in different Devon Districts. In Newton About the positive impact 
of less polluted routes for volunteers in Newton Abbot was highlighted and 
showed how monitoring personal air pollution levels can be used 
successfully as a tool to plan alternative less polluting routes. A Braunton 
project indicated that time and training was a vital when working with young 
children.   

 
It was noted that accreditation schemes like ECO Stars, when placed alongside 
other air quality interventions, such as safe walking corridors to schools, school 
travel plans, alternative and public transport, greater physical activity, support for 
cycle routes, proposed sustainable transport, could provide significant 
improvements for health and wellbeing and the environment. 
 
Members noted that people living in “canyons” of busy traffic routes closely lined by 
buildings were more likely to be exposed to poor air quality from traffic emissions 
due to lessened dispersal. In terms of traffic trends, there had been a 17% rise in 
medium size vans on the roads in recent years, some of which is attributable to 
electronic ordering of goods for delivery from local hubs. 

The point was made that in improving air quality from traffic emissions, there was 
potential synergy with the work of Exeter City Futures whose remit covered 
improving the transport network and reducing travel journeys through new 
technology.  

Virginia Pearson advised that the health impact of smoking tobacco products 
represented a far greater public health risk overall than air pollution from traffic. 

RESOLVED that the Board:- 
 
(1) agree to add air quality as one of its priorities but to recognise the 

importance of the broader range of air pollutants breathed including 
smoking; and  

 
(2) support the following “Future Directions” as set out in the report. 

 
o ECO Stars to prioritise getting be
[...]
tion of this 
would contribute to the longer term transformation of the health and care system.  
 
Jo Yelland will update further at the next Board meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked Jo Yelland for her update. 
 

95   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

RESOLVED that the following dates for future meetings be noted:- 
 
Tuesday 13 September 2016  Tuesday 15 November 2016   
Tuesday 31 January 2017  Tuesday 11 April 2017   
Tuesday 11 July 2017   Tuesday 12 September 2017 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.00 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 18



COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - EXECUTIVE GROUP 
 

Wednesday 20 April 2016 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Superintendent Sam De Reya - Devon and Cornwall Police 
Karime Hassan - Exeter City Council 
Simon Bowkett - Exeter CVS 
Denise Dearden - Trading Standards 
Nigel Deasy - Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
Councillor Peter Edwards - Exeter City Council 
Simon Lane - Exeter City Council 
Robert Norley - Exeter City Council 
Melinda Pogue-Jackson - Exeter City Council 
County Councillor P Prowse - Devon County Councillor 
Lisa Rutter - Devon Youth Service - Exeter, East & Mid Devon 
Gill Unstead - Public Health Devon 
Karen Mandefield - Devon & Cornwall Police 
Craig Bulley 
Zoe Nowell 
Jo Quinnell 

- The Exeter BID Company 
- Devon and Cornwall Police (Min. No. 12 only) 
- Exeter City Council 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Nicola Channon - Safer Devon Partnership 
Richard Clarke - RD&E NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 
10   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 14 JANUARY 2016 

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 14 January 2016 were agreed. 

 
The current actions were discussed and the action log would be updated and 
circulated. 
 
Freshers Week 
 
Simon Lane updated the Partnership on freshers week.  The University welcome 
team would be encouraged to join the multi-agency team.  Further meetings are 
planned over the next three weeks.  There will be a need for some CSP funding for 
clear signage to mark where the alcohol free area starts. 
 
[...]
d 
outreach work with young people. 
 
Agreed that £20,833 would be committed for funding youth outreach work. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and closed at 3.47 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER BOARD FUNDING SUB-GROUP 
 

Thursday 8 September 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Prowse (Chair) 
Councillors Bull, Denham, J Owen and Westlake 
 
Also Present: 
 
Programme Manager - Communities, Community Officer, Democratic Services 
Apprentice and Assistant Democratic Services Officer (Committees) 
 
 
54   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Edwards and Councillor Hannaford. 

 
55   MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2016 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 were agreed. 

 
56   SUMMARY OF GRANTS AWARDED FOR INFORMATION 

 
 The summary of grants awarded for 2015-16 and 2016-17 were noted. 

 
57   SUMMARY OF LOCALITY BUDGETS FOR INFORMATION 

 
 The summary of Locality Budgets was noted. 

 
58   EXETER BOARD GRANTS CRITERIA 

 
 The details of criteria was made available for Councillors to assist with decision 

making. 
 
It was agreed that the Programme Manager Communities would put forward a 
proposal for discussion at the next meeting on Exeter Board priorities. 
 

59   APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 Clarification was sought on £20,833 which had previously been committed to the 
West Side Youth Centre to be run by the YMCA.  As interest had been withdrawn, 
discussions had been held at the Exeter Board meeting regarding Devon County 
Council Youth Services to provide an outreach service for the west side of the river 
as part of an interim arrangement.  It was noted that a report on the procurement 
process for awarding a contract for the future delivery of the Youth Service was 
being presented to Devon County Council Cabinet meeting on 14 September. 
 
Agreed that £20,833 of the budget is reserved for youth outreach services. 
 

59a   SOS Global 
 

 The Group considered t
[...]
e greenhouse to be able to 
provide more training and enterprise opportunities for centre users. 
 
Agreed that the application is approved for £5,000. 
 

59f   Devon Domestic Abuse Support Service, Splitz Support Service 
 

 The Group considered the application for £3,679.67 towards creating a new toolkit 
for young people who have experienced domestic abuse.  Costs will go towards 
creating the toolkit (graphic design, printing etc) and staff wages. 
 
The Group noted that the BME Forum had raised this as an issue as there was 
reluctance to talk about the subject at school age.  Splitz Devon is a commissioned 
service, but this project was outside of the contract. 
 
Agreed that the application is approved for £3,679.67 with a request to the 
applicants that: 
 

(a) they hold discussions with the BME Forum to ensure it addresses some of 
the need identified; and  

Page 32



(b) If successful in securing another contract, to ensure that this project is 
incorporated into the contract. 

 
60   MONITORING FORMS FOR INFORMATION 

 
 The Group noted the following monitoring forms which were circulated with the 

agenda: 
 

 Hikmat Devon 

 Metta Theatre 

 Exeter City Swimming Club – Exeter Primary Schools Gala 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and closed at 3.00 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2016
	7 Feedback from member representation on Multi Agency Groups
	Minutes , 20/04/2016 Community Safety Partnership - Executive Group

	8 Funding Sub Group
	Minutes , 08/09/2016 Exeter Board Funding Sub-Group




Minutes of the meeting


EXETER BOARD 
 

 
Thursday 22 September 2016 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Exeter City Council 
Councillors Denham, Edwards, Bull and Sills 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors Foggin, Hannaford, Hannan, Hill, Leadbetter, Morse, J Owen, Prowse and 
Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
Inspector Simon Arliss for Superintendent Sam de Reya, Simon Bowkett (Exeter CVS), John 
Laramy (Exeter College) and Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) 

 
Also Present 
 
Programme Manager (Communities), Policy and Partnerships Officer, Policy Officer (MP-J), 
Community Participation Officer, Community Officer and Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) (HB) 

 
20   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Phil Atwell, Gillian Champion, Jude Taylorson and 
Superintendent Sam de Reya. 
 

21   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY 
 

In accordance with the agreement that the Chairmanship and Deputy Chairmanship 
should alternate annually between the City and County Councils, it was:-  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) Councillor Leadbetter be appointed Chair for 2016/17; and 

    
(2)  Councillor Bull be appointed Deputy Chair for 2016/17.   
 

22   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2016 
 

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment of the 6th paragraph to read “the 
County Council had been invited to follow suit”, the minutes of the meeting held on 
28 April 2016 be taken as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

23   DEMENTIA 
 

The Chair welcomed the representatives of the various groups involved with 
dementia and advised that apologies had been received from the following:- 
 
Professor Linda Clare – Professor of Clinical Psychology of Ageing and Dementia, 
University of Exeter 
Rowena Lewis – Estuary League of Friends 
Anne Rollins – Alzheimer’s Society  



 
The following were in attendance:- 

 
Padouk Fielding - Dementia Friendly Communities Partnership, Devon County 
Council 
Gina Awad - Exeter Dementia Action Alliance 
Rachael Milton – Innovations in Dementia 
Sallie Rutledge - Topsham Day Care – The Mede 
Martyn Rogers - Age UK Exeter  
Ruth Gidley - RAMM. 
Rachel Gilpin - Estuary League of Friends  
Debbie Avery and Vicky Hutchinson-Field - Westbank 
 
He invited the representatives to speak on the services they offered. 
 
Dementia Friendly Communities Partnership - Padouk Fielding 
 
Padouk reported that, nationally 850,000 people were living with dementia rising to 
over 1 million by 2025. In Devon, there were 14,200 people living with dementia and 
this figure was set to increase to 24,200 by 2046. 
 
There were about 100 types of dementia, with Alzheimer’s the most common, all 
placing a huge burden on health and social service resources. There were some 20 
dementia support groups active in Exeter and achieving greater collaboration 
between them would be beneficial. Establishing Exeter as a Dementia Friendly City 
would raise awareness, change attitudes and help secure the involvement of the 
wider community, including businesses. 
 
Exeter Dementia Action Alliance – Gina Awad 
 
Gina highlighted the following key issues:-  
 

 ultimate goal of making Exeter a Dementia Friendly City by harnessing the good 
will of the community and encouraging key staff in businesses to train as 
dementia friendly champions; 

 seek to involve businesses and community organisations in increasing 
awareness of the needs of those with dementia so that they can continue to 
enjoy what Exeter has to offer; 

 developing an Action Plan. Many organisations already committed including GP 
surgeries who gave been issued with pocket guides, Waitrose, Princesshay, 
Exeter BID, Picture House with dementia friendly screening, University, faith 
groups, John Lewis, Exeter City FC and inter-generational work involving  
schools; 

 collaboration with University of Exeter and Innovations in Dementia; and 

 Exeter Dementia Action Alliance – one of 260 nationwide with some local 
authorities and CCG’s recognising the benefits and providing funding such as 
Plymouth, South Gloucestershire and Southampton.  

 
Innovations in Dementia – Rachael Litherland  
 
Innovations in Dementia is a UK wide organisation, with some 1,000 groups, but 
with no group currently in Exeter, working with people with dementia, partner 
organisations and professionals with the aim of delivering and testing projects to 
enhance the lives of those with dementia. It provides advice and training to 
organisations to help them deliver alternative projects which are creative, positive 
and enabling. 
 



Topsham Day Care – The Mede – Sallie Rutledge 
 
The Mede offers both day care facilities including Cognitive Stimulation Activity 
days, day trips etc. and respite breaks for people with dementia, their families and 
carers operating from No 7 The Mede, Seaword House and Summer House. 
 
For the future would like to see better facilities generally for those with dementia 
such as cafes, signage and greater awareness in stores. 
 
Age UK Exeter – Martyn Rogers 
 
Some of the services provided by Age UK Exeter include:- 
 

 Day services available at Park and Lane Clubs with 110 attending per week; 

 Budding Friends – 16 couples per week and Carer Support with 90 carers; 

 40 men involved in Men in Sheds and Tools Company; 

 Mild Cognitive Impairment self-management groups with more to be rolled out; 

 Working more closely with local Alzheimer’s Society and Professor Mark Levine, 
Professor of Social Psychology at the University of Exeter on enhancing “circles 
of support” and role of technology. 

 
Important goals for the future:- 
 

 improve society’s attitude, understanding and empathy; 

 achieve better rates of diagnosis followed by timely information, support and 
contingency plans; 

 improve emotional support for carers and activities for people with dementia; 

 recognise design and technology issues; and  

 provide good quality respite. 
 
RAMM – Ruth Gidley. 
 
The Museum had introduced a programme of activities aimed at those suffering 
from dementia and the carers and was working with Exeter Dementia Action 
Alliance. As part of its focus on encouraging health and well-being dementia friendly 
activities at RAMM included:- 
 

 activity for people with mild cognitive and memory problems and their carers - 
opportunity to talk about and touch objects from the handling collection on a 
seasonal theme; 

 dementia friendly gallery tours; and 

 hands on art making inspired by paintings of the sea. 
 
Estuary League of Friends – Rachel Gilpin 
 
The League offered a range of services provided by volunteers and paid staff 
including friendly activities, home help service and individual living services. It 
served Topsham, Countess Wear, Ebford, Exminster, Clyst St George and Clyst St 
Mary and worked in collaboration with the Primary Care Trust, Devon County 
Council Social Services, Age Concern but felt that greater use could be made of the 
voluntary sector.  
 
Believe that the medical profession is now increasingly recognising the issue, as 
dementia has in the past often gone unnoticed exacerbated by the reluctance of 
some family members to fully engage. Feel that greater co-ordination between 
groups is important as some Topsham businesses have received multiple 



approaches from groups active in this field. Further suggest that City Council staff in 
supported housing could benefit from training in this area including recognition of 
local services that could support their tenants.  
 
The Board discussed the City’s response to Dementia over the next 10 years and 
the role of groups and partnerships in the City. 
  
There was general agreement that, with an ageing population, the system was 
overstretched with a huge demand on health and social services, in an area also 
associated with an inward migration of the elderly and with a CCG currently the 
highest overspent in the UK. In also recognising the work highlighted above, more 
could be achieved through greater collaboration and the Chair proposed the Board 
support the development of a Dementia Strategy towards Exeter becoming a 
Dementia Friendly City and suggested that this could be best achieved through the 
recently established City Council Dementia Friendly City Task and Finish Group. 
 
A typical pathway was described with GP diagnosis, referral to a Memory Clinic and 
help through the Devon Dementia Support Service and the voluntary sector 
including the Alzheimer’s Society. The gap in the training of medical teams was a 
concern and it was understood that only some 60% of Devon GP’s had been 
trained. This, together with family denial, hindered early diagnosis, a key step to 
securing further support for both sufferers and carers into the future. Diana Moore 
remarked that the Exeter Community Forum, through the involvement of its 
members and use of community halls etc., was well placed to assist and Simon 
Bowkett referred to the innovation initiatives in health and social care promulgated 
by the South West Academic Health Science Network. 
 
There was a need for the commissioning of services to harness the collective work 
of the various groups helping in this area rather than seeking to promote a 
competitive approach to commissioning. 
   
Valuable work was undertaken by Admiral Nurses nationally, but they were not 
currently active in the south west south of Weston Super Mare. The City Council, 
through its equality programme, was committed to increasing staff awareness and 
further staff training would occur with a Task and Finish group recently established. 
Councillor Morse, a member of the Group, stated that in the one meeting held to 
date, it had been felt that the first priority would be to identify how the Council itself 
could improve its services to those with dementia through raising awareness and 
training staff to recognise signs of dementia and offer appropriate assistance.  
 
Because of the immense scale of the issues the group would also focus on 
information gathering, consideration then to be given on how to progress this issue 
further including report back to the relevant City Council Scrutiny Committee and 
possible involvement of the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board. Responding to the 
suggestion that the representatives of the bodies present should also serve on the 
Group, Councillor Morse advised that, as with other Task and Finish Groups, the 
information gathering was likely to be undertaken through individual invites to attend 
as and when appropriate.   
 
On the suggestion of the Deputy Chair, each representative highlighted the 
following single issues, as potential quick fixes:- 
 

 Padouk Fielding - the involvement in the development of a strategy of those 
directly affected by dementia;  

 Gina Awad - the involvement in the development of a strategy of the Admiral 
Nurses; 



 Sallie Rutlidge - consideration to be given to adopting the Salisbury City Council 
initiative of offering grant support to facilitate holiday breaks for carers; 

 Martyn Rogers - greater awareness and use of voluntary sector services such 
as Westbank by GP’s/Primary Care; 

 Ruth Gidley - improved inter relationship and signposting between all those 
offering dementia services; and 

 Rachel Gilpin - greater support and collaboration between each organisation, 
also encompassing the commercial sector as far as possible.  

 
The Chair thanked all for attending what had been a very productive meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board support the principle of the development of a Dementia 
Strategy with view to Exeter becoming a Dementia Friendly City and that the results 
of the Task and Finish Working Group be reported back to a future Board meeting. 
 

24   FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON MULTI AGENCY GROUPS 
 

(a) Exeter Health and Well Being Board 
 

The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2016. 
 

 (b)   Community Safety partnership – Executive Group 
 

The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016. 
 

25   FUNDING SUB GROUP 
 

RESOLVED that the:- 
 
(1) Chair, Deputy Chair, Councillors Denham, Edwards, Hannaford, Owen, and 

Westlake serve on the Funding Sub Group; 
    

(2)  Quorum be agreed as three, one Member to be a City Councillor;  
 
(3)  minutes of the Funding Sub Group of 9 June and 8 September 2016 be noted; 

and 
 
(4)  following dates of Sub Group meetings starting at 2.30pm be noted: 
 

 Thursday 1 November 2016 

 Thursday 12 January 2017 

 Thursday 2 March 2017 

 Thursday 15 June 2017  
 
 

26   ASSOCIATE MEMBERS 
 

The Chair thanked those Associate Members for their attendance and participation. 
  

27   DATES OF MEETINGS AND FUTURE BUSINESS 
 

The following dates of future Board meetings were noted, all commencing at 
5.30pm in the Civic Centre:- 
 
Monday 21 November 2016 
Thursday 2 February 2017 
Monday 27 March 2017 



Thursday13 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the Board:- 
 
(1) recognise the value of devoting board meetings to single issue themes;  
 
(2) confirm the following for consideration at its next meeting on Monday 21 

November 2016:- 
  

Exeter BID Update  
Exeter Cycling Strategy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 
 
 
 

 
 

Chair 


